MANITOBA-MINNESOTA TRANSMISSION
PROJECT: TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY
MONITORING REVIEW
June 6, 2022
Prepared for:
Manitoba Hydro
Prepared by:
Stantec Consulting Ltd.

The control sections with a calculated 2.5% growth rate or higher are listed in Table 3.1. Of the sections
highlighted, a larger portion of the growth would be attributable to the construction activity associated with
the Project. The growth on the remaining sections would also include construction activity but would be
more heavily affected by other influences (including residential and employment growth in the City of
Winnipeg and surrounding municipalities).
The Covid-19 Pandemic has resulted in a general decline in activity and recovery to stable operations has
been sporadic in nature as restrictions are changed to reflect public health orders.
Table 3.1 ADT Volumes by Control Section
Road No. 2017+ Control
Section
2017+ Start
(km)
2017+ End
(km) 2012 ADT 2019 ADT Average
Change ADT
PR 210 01210030HU 15.0 21.0 890 2230 21.5%
PR 334 01334040HU 0.0 2.3 2330 5070 16.8%
PR 311 01311030HU 8.6 13.5 110 200 11.7%
PR 201 01201080HU 7.3 31.5 260 470 11.5%
PTH 100 01100040HA 9.0 11.0 17430 25810 6.9%
PTH 100 01100070HA 0.0 6.8 10940 15250 5.6%
PTH 101 01101080HA 0.0 1.2 9380 13050 5.6%
PTH 101 01101080HA 0.0 4.7 9380 13050 5.6%
PTH 100 01100040HA 0.0 5.4 12760 17680 5.5%
Manitoba-Minnesota Transmission Project: Traffic Impact Study Monitoring Review
4 Predicted and Actual Project-Related Traffic
June 6, 2022
4
Table 3.1 ADT Volumes by Control Section
Road No. 2017+ Control
Section
2017+ Start
(km)
2017+ End
(km) 2012 ADT 2019 ADT Average
Change ADT
PTH 100 01100060HA 4.0 5.6 20450 27340 4.8%
PR 302 01302040HU 5.0 9.9 210 280 4.8%
PTH 100 01100040HA 5.4 9.0 14670 19480 4.7%
PTH 59 01059060HA 0.0 1.3 14340 18990 4.6%
PTH 100 01100060HA 0.0 4.0 18980 24960 4.5%
PTH 59 01059055HA 0.0 3.7 11750 15200 4.2%
PR 311 01311030HU 4.0 8.6 830 1070 4.1%
PR 207 01207040HU 0.0 7.4 2120 2660 3.6%
PR 334 01334030HU 0.0 4.3 80 100 3.6%
PR 210 01210030HU 15.0 21.0 1450 1780 3.3%
PR 206 01206040HU 0.0 11.6 760 930 3.2%
PTH 59 01059053HA 0.0 6.4 10460 12390 2.6%
PR 334 01334040HU 0.0 1.0 4900 5800 2.6%
PTH 12 01012075HU 4.4 19.2 1500 1770 2.6%
PR 302 01302010HU 0.0 9.0 450 530 2.5%
PTH 12 01012060HA 17.0 19.8 9520 11210 2.5%
PTH 12 01012060HA 8.4 15.6 9520 11180 2.5%
PR 302 01302030HU 5.1 17.8 640 750 2.5%
4 Predicted and Actual Project-Related Traffic
4.1 Delivery of Materials
Depending on point of origin, materials, such as steel for transmission tower construction, were to have
been shipped from sources overseas to the port of Vancouver, transferred to rail (CN or CP) for shipment